

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9510 OF 2010

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8

(Application for direction filed on behalf of R.NO. 2 by Mr Praveen Aggarwal, Advocate)

AND

CIVIL APPEAL No. 9511 OF 2010

Nitendra Gupta (D) Thr. Lrs. ..etc.

...Appellants

Versus

Virendra Gupta & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

Civil Appeal No. 9510/2010

The application for direction (I.A. No. 8) above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“The main Matter to be notified on 26th October, 2016, before an appropriate Bench.”

It is submitted that there are **3 respondents** in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent No.1 is appearing as In-person and respondent Nos. 2 & 3 are represented by M/s Praveen Aggarwal and M.C. Dhingra, Advocates respectively. Civil appeal is ready for hearing.

It is further submitted that counsel for the appellant and Respondent No. 1 and 2 have filed the statement of case and not by Respondent No. 3 as per the latest amendment in SCR 2013 list of dates has been filed in this matter, hence Civil Appeal is ready. Copies of the same have been included in appeal Paper Books.

Civil Appeal No. 9511/2010

It is submitted that there are 3 respondents in this appeal. Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the respondents. Respondent No.2 is appearing In-person. Respondent Nos. 1 & 3 are represented by Ms. Garima Prasad and Mr. Praveen Aggarwal, Advocate respectively.

It is further submitted that counsel for appellant and Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 have filed the statement of case and counsel for the Respondent No. 1 has not filed the statement of case and is right to file the same is forfeited, vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge's Order dated 11.08.2014, hence Civil Appeal is ready. Copy of the same has been placed with appeal Paper Books.

Both Civil Appeal above mentioned is ready for hearing.

The appeals alongwith application above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS, THE 25th day of OCTOBER, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to :

- 1 Ms. Garima Prasad, Advocate. No Chamber
- 2 Mr. Praveen Aggarwal , Adv. No Chamber
- 3 Mr. M.C. Dhingra, Adv. 35, Law Chamaber
- 4 Mr. Virendra Gupta, R-2
87, Sunder Nagar, New Delhi. (By. Regd. Ad.)
5. Mr. Praveen Aggarwal, Advocate No. Ch.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

p-2/Avi