

It is further submitted that Appellant-in-Person has on 06/02/2017 filed an application for permission to appear in person **(Regd.I.A.No.12/2017)** and same was placed before the Ld. Registrar in Chamber on 09/03/2017 for interaction and she was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ In accordance with the Proviso to Order IV, Rule (c) of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013, the undersigned interacted with the Applicant-in-person from which it transpires that she will be able to argue and address the Hon'ble Court in an appropriate manner and will be able to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for the proper disposal of the instant matter. The Applicant-in-person has refused to accept the service of an Amicus Curiae from the Hon'ble Court.”

It is also submitted that Appellant-in-Person has on 06/02/2017 filed an application for seeking discharge of the Advocate on record **(Regd.I.A.No.13/2017)**. Copy of the same has been placed with appeal paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is lastly submitted that Mr. Devesh Kumar Tripathi, Advocate on behalf of Respondent No.2 has on 18th February 2017 filed Contempt Petition (Regd.Contempt Petition No. 703/2017) due to willfully not complied the Court Order dated 12/01/2017 by the alleged Contemnor. Copy of the same is placed with appeal paper books. Notice of hearing were issued to both in person by Special Messenger and Mr. Virendra Gupta, Respondent-In -person No.1 has on 01/05/2017 filed letter in the appeal above mentioned and requesting therein for adjournment of case listed for hearing on 5th May, 2017 due to suffering from “Heart attack” and not in this position to attend the Court and in this regard he has placed photo copy of “Emergency Certificate”. Copy of the same has been placed with I.A. No.11/2017 paper books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The applications alongwith Contempt Petition in the Appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 2nd DAY OF May, 2017.

Sd/=

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:

1. Ms. Mamta Gupta, appellant in person
w/o. Late Shri Nitendra Gupta,
R/o. 87, Sunder Nagar, Ground Floor,
Delhi-110003.

(BY SPL. MESSENGER)

2. MS. GARIMA PRASAD, Advocate (48 , Law Chamber)

2. Mr. PRAVEEN AGGARWAL, Advocates. (NO CHAMBER/SCBA/LIB-II).R-3

3. MR. M.C. DHINGRA, ADV. 35, LAW CHAMBER

4. MR. VIRENDRA GUPTA, 87, SUNDER NAGAR,
1ST FLOOR, NEW DELHI.

(BY SPL. MESSENGER)

5. Mr. Devesh Kr. Tripathi, Advocate (211, Law Chamber) in Contempt Petition

Mj

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

